
Price inflation

% increase on a year earlier

RPI 1 RPI RPIX 2 CPIH

February 2018 278.1 3.6 3.6 2.5

March 278.3 3.3 3.4 2.3

April 279.7 3.4 3.4 2.2

May 280.7 3.3 3.4 2.3

June 281.5 3.4 3.4 2.3

July 281.7 3.2 3.3 2.3

August 284.2 3.5 3.4 2.4

September 284.1 3.3 3.3 2.2

October 284.5 3.3 3.2 2.2

November 284.6 3.2 3.1 2.2

December 285.6 2.7 2.7 2.0

January 2019 283.0 2.5 2.5 1.8

February 285.0 2,5 2.4 1.8

March 285.1 2.4 2.4 1.8

April 288.2 3.0 3.0 2.0

May 289.2 3.0 3.0 1.9

June 289.6 2.9 2.8 1.9

1 January 1987=100 2 RPI except mortgage interest payments

Seven of the 14 groups that make up the basket of 
goods used to calculate the RPI increased by more 
than 2.9% in June.

The 7.6% rise in the fuel and light group included 
an 11.5% increase in electricity prices, offset by a 
1.9% fall in oil and other fuels.

Retail price inflation 
cut to 2.9%
Cheaper petrol offset by dearer household goods, 
such as furniture, helped cut inflation last month, 
according to official data.

In June 2019, the Retail Prices Index (RPI) stood at 
289.6 and the annual rate of inflation on the meas-
ure favoured by union negotiators edged down to 
2.9% from 3.0% the previous month

Inflation under the new Consumer Prices Index 
Housing (CPIH) was steady at. 2.9%. 

Meanwhile, CPI is the inflation rate used by the 
Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee to 
inform its decisions on interest rates.

The inflation rate under the CPI was again bang on 
target at 2.0% in June. It should ease any worries 
about an increase in interest rates for the time being.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“With inflation stable but growth flatlining, the 
government must take urgent action to shore up 
the economy. 

“We need an investment boost that benefits all of 
Britain’s workers and their families."
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Fares and other travel costs increased by 6.4% 
overall, with a 7.1% increase in other travel costs, 
such as air fares. 

The overall rise in clothing and footwear was 5.2% 
but included increases of 8.5% for women’s cloth-
ing, 7.1% for men’s and 6.2% for children’s clothing.

The food group posted an increase of 1.5%. Potato 
and vegetable prices were up by 5.7% and 4.7% 
respectively. Tea prices were up by 2.9%, but cof-
fee was down by 0.5%.

Other items to show a fall in price included beef — 
down by 1.5%; lamb, which was down by 3.1%; and 
pork which was down by 4.6%. 

Meanwhile, eggs were down by 3.4% and cheese 
by 2.6%.

More than 2.9% % Less than2.9% %

Fuel & light 7.6 Personal goods & services 2.3

Fares etc 6.4 Housing 2.2

Tobacco 5.7 Household goods 2.2

Clothing & footwear 5.2 Alcoholic drink 1.8

Household services 4.4 Motoring expenditure 1.6

Leisure services 3.9 Food 1.5

Catering 3.0 Leisure goods 0.9

www.ons.gov.uk/releases/ukconsumerpriceinflationjune2019

Unemployment falls by 
a further 51,000
Unemployed dipped below the 1.3 million mark, 
official figures show.

Overall, the number of unemployed people fell by 
51,000 to 1.29 million in the three-months to May 
2019 against 1.34 million for the period to February. 

The cut in numbers helped cut the unemployment 
rate to 3.8% from 3.9%.

On a gender basis, woman accounted for most of 
the overall fall. The number of unemployed women 
fell by 31,000 to 580,000 and their unemployment 
rate was down to 3.6% from 3.8%.

Meanwhile, the number of unemployed men fell 
by 19,000 to 712,000, and their unemployment rate 
was down to 4.0% from 4.1%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

March 2018 849 2.4 1,417 4.2

April 862 2.4 1,416 4.2

May 879 2.4 1,408 4.2

June 888 2.5 1,362 4.0

July 899 2.5 1,358 4.0

August 913 2.5 1,363 4.0

September 933 2.6 1,377 4.1

October 954 2.7 1,373 4.1

November 977 2.7 1,370 4.0

December 999 2.8 1,363 4.0

January 2019 1,011 2.8 1,338 3.9

February 1,038 2.9 1,343 3.9

March 1,061 3.0 1,298 3.8

April 1,080 3.0 1,304 3.8

May (r) 1,104 3.1 1,292 3.8

June (p) 1,142 3.2

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

There was an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 
which only includes claimants receiving Jobseek-
er’s Allowance and those on the means-tested 
Universal Credit.

In June 2019, unemployment under this count totalled 
1.14 million, a 38,000 increase on the revised total for 
May of 1.1 million. 

The increase in numbers pushed the joblessness 
rate up to 3.2% from 3.1%.

Regions In the May period, unemployment fell 
in six of the UK’s 12 regions/countries, was un-
changed in three and increased in three. 

The South East posted the biggest decrease — 
21,000 — while numbers were down by 13,000 in the 
West Midlands and 11,000 in Wales.

The North East, East Midlands and South West saw 
numbers unchanged.

The North West saw numbers increase by 9,000. 

The unemployment rate was above the UK average 
of 3.8% in six of the 12 regions/countries. The North 

www.ons.gov.uk/releases/ukconsumerpriceinflationjune2019
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East had the highest rate with 5.6%, while it was 
5.0% in Yorkshire and the Humber.

In June, the claimant count increased in all 12 
regions/countries.

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 3.2% in seven regions/countries. The North East 
had the highest rate at 5.8%, followed by the West 
Midlands with 4.2%.

Region June  
claimants

LFS  
Mar — May

Number % Number %

North East 72,800 5.8 71,000 5.6

North West 155,600 4.0 150,000 4.1

Yorkshire & the Humber 104,800 3.6 136,000 5.0

East Midlands 69,700 2.9 104,000 4.2

West Midlands 127,900 4.2 140,000 4.8

East 77,600 2.4 91,000 2.8

London 167,000 2.7 209,000 4.3

South East 103,400 2.1 134,000 2.8

South West 69,000 2.3 76,000 2.6

Wales 55,700 3.7 60,000 3.8

Scotland 108,300 3.9 92,000 3.3

Northern Ireland 30,300 3.3 28,000 3.1

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/july2019

How industrial change 
can deliver better jobs
Successful models for industrial transformation at 
local level are examined in a report from the TUC.

Industrial transformation in practice is based on 
research conducted by the New Economics Foun-
dation considers lessons for UK from industrial 
transformation in Bilbao, Eindhoven and Iceland.

The government, says the report, intends that 
each part of the UK should be covered by a local 
industrial strategy by early 2020. 

Major changes to industry are expected from au-
tomation and the move to a low carbon economy. 
Local strategies can play a vital role ensuring a 
just transition to a green economy, and a fair share 
of the gains from automation for working people, 
says the TUC.

The report provides partners, such as local govern-
ment, local enterprise partnerships, business and 
trade unions, with evidence and ideas to help make 
their local industrial strategies successful.

It identifies four critical factors for successful 
industrial transformation that genuinely benefits 
communities:
l people feel secure and have a genuine stake in 
their local area;
l working people have a meaningful role in deci-
sion-making;
l a realistic sense of long-term opportunity and 
social mobility; and
l positive engagement between government, 
unions and business.

The report recommends steps for national gov-
ernment, local government and employers to take 
that will enable local industrial strategies to be 
successful, under the headings: job quality; social 
partnership; long-term planning; lifelong learning 
accounts; and public procurement.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Automation, artificial intelligence and the need to 
decarbonise the economy are set to make sweep-
ing changes to industry. But that must not mean 
communities being swept aside. 

“When working people and communities are in-
volved in making plans, industrial transformation 
can mean positive change. 

“The main goal of local industrial strategies must 
be the creation of good jobs. And the foundation 
must be cooperation between government, indus-
try and unions, with workers and communities 
taking part in making plans.”

www.tuc.org.uk/news/industrial-change-can-benefit-communities-when-work-
ers%E2%80%99-voices-are-involved-%E2%80%93-tuc

www.tuc.org.uk/sites/default/files/IndustrialTransformationinPractice.pdf

Welcome boost to 
average earnings
Average weekly earnings posted as second con-
secutive monthly increase in growth, according to 
the Office for National Statistics. 

In May 2019, average total weekly earnings, includ-
ing bonuses, were estimated to have increased by 
3.9% against the revised — upwards — increase of 
3.6% for April.

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/july2019
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/july2019
www.tuc.org.uk/news/industrial-change-can-benefit-communities-when-workers%E2%80%99-voices-are-involved-%E2%80%93-tuc
www.tuc.org.uk/news/industrial-change-can-benefit-communities-when-workers%E2%80%99-voices-are-involved-%E2%80%93-tuc
www.tuc.org.uk/sites/default/files/IndustrialTransformationinPractice.pdf
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As inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose 
by 3.0% in both April and May, earnings across the 
whole economy posted real-terms increases in both 
months, that is, outstripped inflation.

However, TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady 
said: “Wage growth is still below pre-crisis levels. 
Today’s figures are little consolation for workers 
still feeling the effects of the longest pay squeeze 
for 200 years.”

The TUC called on the government to raise the 
minimum wage to £10 as quickly as possible.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

Mar 2018 (r) 164.5 2.8% 164.8 168.1 165.6 165.1

April (r) 164.4 2.6% 165.0 168.0 164.0 164.9

May (r) 164.6 2.5% 164.4 168.3 164.8 165.3

June 165.4 2.1% 164.5 169.1 165.8 165.5

July 166.0 3.3% 165.5 169.8 166.3 167.1

August 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

September 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October 168.2 4.0% 166.5 172.9 169.2 167.9

November 168.2 3.4% 166.4 172.1 168.5 168.2

December 168.6 3.3% 166.9 172.5 169.0 168.3

Jan 2019 169.1 3.9% 167.4 173.1 169.4 168.8

February 168.9 3.4% 167.0 172.8 169.2 168.7

March (r) 169.1 2.8% 166.3 173.0 169.4 169.0

April (r) 170.3 3.6% 169.0 174.1 170.6 172.4

May (p) 171.0 3.9% 169.3 174.9 171.2 171.7

% annual rise for May 3.0% 3.9% 3.9% 3.8%

% rise — May headline 
rate 3

3.4% 2.1% 3.5% 3.4% 3.6%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

The sectoral earnings figures for May 2019 from 
the Office for National Statistics show that earn-
ings growth in manufacturing increased to 3.0% 
from 2.4% the previous month. Meanwhile, growth 
in services increased to 3.9% from 3.6% the pre-
vious month.

In the private sector as a whole, growth dipped to 
3.9% from 4.0%. And the public sector, excluding 
financial services, the increase in growth was down 
to 3.8% from 4.5%.

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in May was up to 
3.4% from 3.2%. In manufacturing, growth was up 
to 2.1% from 1.8%, and in services up to 3.5% from 
3.3%.

In the private sector, growth edged up to 3.4% from 
3.3%, while in the public sector, excluding financial 
services, growth increased to 3.6% from 3.0%.

The Office for National Statistics also produces 
regular pay figures which strip out bonuses. In 
May, earnings in the whole economy increased by 
3.8% against the revised increase of 4.0% for April. 

The annual increases in the year to May for various 
sectors (previous month’s rises in brackets), were: 
manufacturing 3.2% (2.4%); services 3.8% (4.0%); 
private sector 3.8% (3.9%); and public sector, ex-
cluding financial services, 3.8% (4.6%).

For the period ending May, the rolling three-month 
average increase in regular pay for the whole 
economy was up to 3.6% from 3.4% in April. The 
three-monthly sectoral increases were: manufac-
turing 2.6% (2.3%); services 3.7% (3.5%); private 
sector 3.7% (3.6%); and public sector, excluding 
financial services, 3.5% (3.0%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2018 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. The figures 
have been uprated by the 4.1% increase in average 
weekly earnings, including bonuses, for the whole 
economy between April 2018 and April this year 
to give a rough update of earnings in the various 
occupational groups.

Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £592.30

All male £634.00

All female £530.00

Managers £869.30

Professionals £775.60

Associate professionals £645.60

Admin & secretarial £464.60

Skilled/craft £546.10

Services £388.80

Sales £399.10

Operatives £510.10

Other manual jobs £401.00

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/july2019

Designed and printed by RAP Spiderweb Limited, Clowes Street, Hollinwood, Oldham OL9 7LY Telephone 0161 947 3700

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/july2019
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/july2019

